

No. 19-0390

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

EVELYN KELLY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
Petitioner,

v.

HOUSTON METHODIST HOSPITAL
Respondent.

On Appeal from the First Count of Appeals, Houston, Texas.
(No. 01-17-00866-CV)

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

James E. "Trey" Trainor, III
State Bar No. 24042052
trey@trainorlawtx.com
The Trainor Law Firm PC
4301 William Cannon
Suite B150-513
Austin, TX 78749

Joseph M. Nixon
State Bar No. 15244800
joe@nixonlawtx.com
The Nixon Law Firm PC
6363 Woodway, Suite 800
Houston, TX 77057

Kassi Dee Patrick Marks
State Bar No. 24034550
kassi.marks@gmail.com
The Law Office of Kassi Dee Patrick Marks
2101 Carnation Ct.
Garland, TX 75040

**Counsel for Petitioner Evelyn Kelly, Individually and on Behalf of
the Estate of David Christopher Dunn**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
WHY THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW	1
SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	3
I. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT	3
A. Petitioners’ Rights to Due Process Were Violated before Dunn’s Death	4
B. Neither the Declaratory Judgment nor Civil Rights Claims in this Case Are Moot	5
C. The Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review Exception to Mootness Absolutely Applies	6
II. METHODIST’S “ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS’ DO NOT INDEPENDENLTY REQUIRE AFFIRMANCE.....	8
A. Kelly Has Standing Individually and Capacity as the Estate’s Representative	8
B. Methodist Deprived Petitioners of the Right to Life and Self-Determination	8
C. Methodist Is Inarguably a State Actor	10
CONCLUSION & PRAYER	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	2-3
<i>Gatlin v. Moore</i> , 2013 WL 655189 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013).....	8
<i>Grounds v. Tolar ISD</i> , 856 S.W.2d 417 (Tex. 1992)	3
<i>In re. Gardner</i> , 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987)	8
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 346 (2014).....	6
<i>Spring Branch I.S.D. v. Reynolds</i> , 764 S.W.2d 16 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1988).....	6

STATUTES

Tex. Health & Safety Code §166.046.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Health & Safety Code §166.050.....	2
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	<i>passim</i>
